

No. 06-1228

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A., FKA MBNA AMERICA
BANK, N.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

TAX COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GREGORY F. TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
C. DAWN CAUSEY
FRANCISCA N. MORDI
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-663-5028

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Bankers Association

May 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED	3
I. A BUSINESS ACTIVITIES TAX AND ITS RELIANCE UPON VAGUE “ECONOMIC NEXUS” FOR JURISDICTION OVER A TAXPAYER CREATES UNACCEPTABLE UNCERTAINTY.	3
II. THE “ECONOMIC NEXUS” STANDARD THREATENS THE ABILITY OF A FINANCIAL INSTITUTION TO RELIABLY REPORT ITS TAX LIABILITIES (AND THEREFORE, ITS FINANCIAL CONDITION) AS REQUIRED BY LAW	3
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Complete Auto Transit Inc., v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) ..	6
<i>Geoffrey, Inc. v. South Carolina Dep't of Revenue and Taxation</i> , 437 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1993).....	6
<i>J.C. Penny National Bank v. Johnson</i> , 19 S.W.3d 831 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>Tax Commissioner of the State of West Virginia v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W.Va. 2006)	6

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 11-24-7b(d)(1996).....	5
W.Va. Code § 11-23-5a(d)(1996)	5

Other Authorities

FASB Interpretation No. 48, <i>Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes - an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109</i>	8, 9, 10, 12
FASB Staff Position No. FIN 48-1, <i>Definition of Settlement in FASB Interpretation No. 48</i> (May 2., 2007) 8, 10, 11, 12	
FASB Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 109, <i>Accounting For Income Taxes</i>	7, 8
Testimony of Douglas L. Lindholm, Esq., President and Executive Director, Council on State Taxation (COST), before the United States Senate Committee on Finance, Subcommittee on International Trade (July 25, 2006).....	4
